## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 72.

deducting the necessary expense of carrying on the affairs of the corporation.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

#### Chapter 72.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act to supply the city of Bangor with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bangor water works, time for completing, extended. Sect. 1. The time specified in said act for the completion of the water works therein provided, except so far as the same authorizes the taking water from Hatcase pond, in Dedham, and its tributaries, is hereby extended three years, and the time allowed the city of Bangor for taking the same is extended five years from the approval of this act.

—liable for damages by taking water from Fitz pond.

Sect. 2. Any party injured by the taking, using or appropriating by said company, of the waters of Fitz pond, in Clifton, as named in the amendment to said act, may have and pursue the same remedies as are provided for damages for laying out of highways.

Bonds.

Sect. 3. Said company may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, at such rates and time as it may deem expedient, not exceeding in amount the sum of three hundred thousand dollars, and secure the same by a mortgage of the franchises and property of said company.

Approved February 10, 1875.

#### Chapter 73.

An act to incorporate the Bristol Agricultural Society and Farmers' Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Thomas Herbert, Denis R. Hanly, Calvin C. Robbins, James H. Little, James H. Varney, John M. Bryant, Joseph Hunter, Leander Morton, A. F. Nichols, Joshua Thompson, L. B. Morton, Albert C. Yates, Benjamin Smith, their associates and successors, of the town of Bristol, in the county of Lincoln, be and are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Bristol Agricultural Society and Farmers' Club, with all the

Corporate name.

powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of the local agricultural societies and like corporations under the laws of the state; provided however, that this corporation shall Proviso. not be entitled to receive any part of the bounty appropriated by the state for agricultural societies.

CHAP. 74. Powers, privi-

This corporation may have a capital stock not ex- capital stock. Sect. 2. ceeding three thousand dollars.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, Sect. 3. by any three of the corporation, by a written notice posted in three public places in said town.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

#### Chapter 74.

An act to incorporate the New York and Maine Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John H. Bogart, John Bogart, Simeon E. Church, Corporators. Francis Worcester and Arno Wiswell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the New York and Maine Granite Company, for the purpose of quarry- Corporate name. ing, manufacturing and working granite, on their own land, in the Purpose of. town of Sullivan, and county of Hancock, and of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, with power to construct and maintain a railroad or railroads on their own land, from their May construct quarry in said Sullivan, to the shore or the bay or river, with the privilege of building and maintaining a wharf or wharves on their own land, not extending into tide water more than one hundred feet, having all the powers and privileges, and being subject to all Powers, privithe liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations, and said corporation by the name aforesaid may prosecute and defend suits at law, have and use a common seal, make bylaws for the management of their affairs, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and may hold real estate to the amount of five May hold real hundred thousand dollars, and may divide their property into such Shares. number of shares as they see fit.

railroads and wharves.

First meeting,

The first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization and transaction of other business, may be holden at any time, all said corporators being present and signing their assent thereto, or by a notice published in the Ellsworth American, a newspaper published in Ellsworth, county of Hancock, seven days at least before the time designated for said meeting.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.